
Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

March 13, 1969 
1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1-Mr. Malley 
1- Mr. McGowan 
1/ Mr. Long

This is the case Involvbg the murder of Martin Luther King.

. Reference is made> previous memoranda concerns 
Jensen^s plan to interview subject Ray in the above-enUtld matter 
at the Tesnessee Sate Penitentiary, Nashville, Tennessee.

c I had previously advised that Jensen had entered the maximum 
security buildfagot the institution at 3:44 p.m. This informatton was 
furnJshied to the Director's Office immediately thereafter.

It is also pointed out that the stupa outlined and the Director'll 
comments concerning the need to make no public statement as the press I
ft^ TV would descent on the penteinlary on masse were brought to the 
attention of Assistant Attorney General Leonard of the Cbrtl Rights Division 
after Jensen had started hls inter'vllw with Ray today. Mr. Leonard 
indicated he fully agreed that any publicity at this time would be most 
undesinbjite.

. . . „ . M' Leonad aked to be normed of d•velopmlnts which 
might have a bearnig on this matter as it will be necessary to decide, 
in .the •vent R»y is not cooperathe and there is no possibility of further 
getting any coopenthm from him, as to whether he should be brought 
beo^a Federal GrMd Jury and be qu•stton•d under oath concerning 
the •xistlne• ot eoconspiraiors.

A.CTTONTO BE TAKEN: In accordance with the Director's Instructs:, 
the units of the intervinr ot subject Ray by SAC Jensen will be furntohed 
to the Director before any further action is taken to diss•mmate such 
information to the Department. It is noted that Leonard indicated he was in ।
close touch with the Attorney General in this matter and is anxious to know 
of developments. The infor*maton will therefore not be furnished to 
Mr. Leonard until it rlelivls the Director's approval.

ARigemfl ,
(6)
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Mr. Deloach

A. Rosen ' 

MURKIN?

March 12, 1969
1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1- Mr. MOUey
X-Mr. McGowan 
J^Mr. Long

ThisisthecRseiavolvingthemurderOf Martin Luther King.

SAC Jensen called io advise^ he had talked to District 
Attorney Phi Canale concerning the powiHlity of Interviewing James 
Earl Ray. Canale indicated he had no objection to such an interview 
and saw no reasons why there would be any objections rahed.

The Houston Office advised SAC Jensen at Memphis that 
Attorney Percy Foreman had no objection to our interne ewing Ray. 
He said he talked to him for about 50 hours but did not go into the facts 
of the case. Eoreman was of the opinion that Ray was a racist and he 
did not think that he would be very cooperative.

The Commissioner of Correctorns for the State of TenMuree 
who has charge of the prison at Nashville in which Ray is confined 
has contented to an Mervew.

SAC Jensen plans to be in Nashville tomorrow and be able to 
make contact with the prison official sometime in the early aitenoa in 
order to make the first contact with Ray. He will then be able to size up 
Ray's attitude and followup with an intenilw the following day and until, 
such time as all possibility of getting information Ifrom Ray is exhausted.

It is recall Deputy Assistant Attorney General Owen of the 
Civil Rights Division asked to be advised when we plan to interview Ray. 
He indicated he had no objection to such an interveiw but wanted to be 
advised. If approved, we will let him know at such time as the inteavreew 
is under way.

AR:ige 
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. Deloach Muwhlt, 1969 
1-Mr. DeLoach 
1-Mr. Rosen 
1-Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. K&Gkwnrn 
1> Mr. Long

A. Rosen

MURKIN

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King.

Bob Owen, Deputy Assistant Attorney General of the Civil 
Rights Division, called to advise me that the Press RelatUns Office and 
the Attorney General's Office were constderbg making some statement 
to the effect that steps were being taken to interview James Earl Ray. 
He said there was a suggested .statement to the effect the Department was 
continuing Its inquiry into the poartbility of a conspiracy and the facts 
developed! during thepast week would give use to talking to Ray. Owen 
said this was not the exact language but this was the general idea which 
they had in mind.

Owen said he was opposed to making any statement because 
he thought this might have some affect upon our pl,an to try to talk to Ray 
and he wondered what our position in the matter was.

. Itold himwewera trying to getpermissiom from C^
from the warden of the penitentiary at Nashville, Tennessee, and from 
Percy Foreman to conduct such an Interview. In addition, Ray was 
being processed through the penitentiary at this time and we do not know 
whether permission would be granted by thewardhn; we do not know where 
Percy Foreman is although we believe he is at Houston, Texas; and 
consequently we have to clear all this before we can actually say we are 
slowed to interview Ray. I advised him any premature statement at this 
time about our plan to intenlew Ray or that we were taking steps to try 
to irterview him might preclude this opjpjrhmi^ I advised him this was 
my personal opinion andl would want to have this taken under consideration 
before giving him any answer.

Owen also mentioned he understood Bradford Huie was on TV 
last night and made the comment he had not been able to come up with any 
evidence of any conspiracy although he had talked with Ray and had been of 
the opinion at the start when he wrote the story on Ray that such a conspiracy 
might have existed but he said he has not come up with anything to indicate 
that there was a conspracy.

ARrige
(6) CONTINUED- OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
Re: MURKIN

ACTON TAKEN:

1 caRed Owen back and advised him it was the Bureau’s view 
that any comment at ths time would be premature and might preclmfe the 
possibility of our getting an opportunity to talk with Ray and also to have 
him talk with us if we do get such perm^iknt. unencumbered by the 
possibility of news comment.

Owen said if we do get permission to talk to Ray from Canale, 
the warden, and Attorney Percy Foreman that he would want to know 
beforehand but that insofar as we were concerned we could go ahead with 
theinterviw. ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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made

Mr. DeLoach March 11, 1969

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Melley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN D - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Bishop

In connection with the Director's inquiry as to
when Ray will be eligible for parole, the following is set
forth:

On March 10, 1969, in State Court, Memphis,
Tennessee, James Earl Ray entered a plea of guilty to
murder in the first degree in connection with the slaying
of Martin Luther King, Jr. He was sentenced to a term of
imprisonment for 99 years.

According to Memphis authorities, Tennessee State
Law provides that Ray will be eligible for release on
parole with good time and honor time added in 33 years.It is noted that in 1960, Ray was sentenced to imprisoment
at St. Louis, Missouri, for a term of 20 years on chargesof armed robbery, and he escaped on April 23, 1967. It
would appear that based on this record he owes a minimum
of 13 years to the State of Missouri on the armed robbery
charge.

ACTION:
For information.

RELipis
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YV^Jjen/

Mx*. DeLoach

A. Rotten

MURKIN

March 11, 1969
1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan 
y- Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King.

Assistant Attorney General Jerris Leonard, Civil Right;# 
Division, met with Messrs. Rosen and MarttaOile in his office, together 
with his DepUty Robert Owen and Attorney David Norman. He was 
interested in two matters:

Item 1 re James Earl Ray (Murder of Martin Luther King)

The first matter concerned the disposition of the Federal 
conspiracy warrant presently outstanding concerning James Earl Ray, 
who was sentenced to 99 years in Tennessees.

Leonard stated the Presictent would be going to take the 
position in a future press conference that the Federal Government was 
co^Umtag to give intensive interest to the possibility of the existence 
of a conspiracy. Because of this, Leonard felt tee Department ought to 
decide on the action which should be taken at this time and possible 
future procedure.

After discuss^ such possibiliteM as the dismissal of tee 
warrant, fling the Federal warrant as a detainer against the state 
process, interviewing Ray immediately or postponing such an interview, 
and the possibility of calltag him before a Federal grand jury, the 
following decision was reached by Leonard.

He felt that, inso far as the timing was concerned, the 
most desirable procedure at this time without making any commitments 
by this Federal Governim«tt beyond what the President wo^d say 
was to try to interview Ray at the earliest possible tiun. ta this 
connection, he asked that we contact the SAC at Memphis (Jensem) 
and have him get in touch with Canale, the District Attorney, to 
determtae whether the cireimastances are such as to allow an interview 
with Ray at this time to determnw whether he will give any information 
concerning possible consjprators.

AR:ige
(6) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
Re: MURKIN

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:

If approved, we will instruct the Memphis Office to immediately 
take the necessary steps to determine whether Ray can be interviewed. This 
Will involve the possibility of clearance from Attorney Percy Foreman.

oH H

Item 2 re Murder of Three Civil Rights Workers jin Mississippi

The second matter concerned informant James Jordan, who is 
presently serving a four-year sesterce after pleading guilty to Federal 
Civil Rights charges in connection with the murder of three civil rights 
workers in Mississippi. Jordan was the primary Government witness 
responsible for the convictim of seven other subjects in Federal Court. 
There are three subjects to be re-tried in Federal Court and Jordan's 
testimony is essential to successful prosecuton.

The U. S. Roar'd of Parole has passed Jordan over until 
September; 1970, although he wl! be eligible for release on good time 
in June, 1970. The Civil Rights Divison strongly feels that Jordan, who 
has been a model prisoner, should be favorably considered for parole 
in view of his cooperation with the Government at the prior trial and 
in view of the need for his testimony when the three subjects are re­
tried. The Civil Rights Division has been unable to make any arrange­
ments through coesultaton with the Parole Board but Robert Owen has 
been invited to appear before the Parole Board in the near future and 
plans to do so. In addition, Leonard requested that Special Agent in 
Charge Joseph A. Sullivan, New York:, who dealt with Jordan during the 
invest^a-tim in Mississippi, be permitted to appear with Owen merely 
for the pur-poise of pointing out the fact that Jordan was most cooperative 
with the Federal Government.

Leonard was advised that his request would be taken under 
consideration. He stated he was most emphatic in his feeling that 
Sullivan’s testimony before the Parole Board would be most effective 
in not only retaining Jordan’s cooperation but in setting the facts before 
the Parole Board inasmuch as he would be an impartial witness whereas 
Owen acted as a prosecuting attorney.

CONTINUED - OVER

- 2 -
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
Re: MURKIN

RECOMMENDATION:

In view of the necessity for continuing to maintain Jordan 
as a cooperative witaws in bringing about a favorable prcsKcutkni 
against the three remaning subjects to be re-tried in Feder's! Court, 
favorable consideratm should be given to Mr. Leonard’s request 
that SuUhnni be allowed to appear before the U. S. Soar'd of Parole 
and limit any comments to the fact that Jordan was most cooperative 
with the Government.

. 3 -
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Mr. Callahan 3/11/69

J. P. Dunphy

MURKIN

This Is the case involving the kiting of Martin Luther King;.

. . „ O.n 3/10/69 subject Ray was sentenced to 99 years in prson. 
John Carlisle, Chief Investigator, District Attorney Gerardi's Office, 
Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, called on 3/10/69 advising that 
the jtw0.mOde1? Prepared by toe Bureau were used extensively during 
subject's trial yester&y and that many favorable comments were 
received concerning them.

Now that the trial has been concluded, Carlisle wishes to know 
( what disposition the Bureau desires to -be ma.de of the two-triad models.

It was pointed out to Carlisee that since they had been introduced! 
evidence they were the property of the court and the presiding Judge 
would be the one to indicate what should be done with them. Carlisee 
advised they nevertheless wanted to make whatever disposition the -Bureau 
desired. According to Carlisle the Memphis Police Department has 
expressed an interest in obtaining these models for use in their police 
trail Mig academy.

SAC Jensen advises the models were of great assistance during 
the trial and that while there would be no objections to furniihing the 
modeli tothe Memphis Police Department, he felt they might be put to 
better use at the Bureau.

In view of the tremendoras amount of pubic interest in the kilHrg 
of King and the trial of Ray, either or both of these models might very 
well lend themselves to effective display on the tour route. They would 
also lend themselves very well to be utilized as traintig aids in our 

.‘^ I TrajtohgDvsiom. It is therefore felt that Carlis! should be advised 
that if the Judge so desires, these models should be returned to the Bureau.

y ( RECOMMENDATION:

That Carlisee be advised to inform the Judge that the Bureau can 
JPSko make use of these models here in Washington if he has no objection to 

( ) returning them to us.

k Mr. Bishop 1-Mr. Casper
(£/ Mr. Long, Rm. 2260
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Mr. Deloach

♦ MurkN

3/10/69

A. Rosen

MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. MaUey
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Bishop

S AC Jensen teiephoni^Uy advised the state court proceedings 
at Memphis, Temsiwres, in captioned case, were completed at 12:10 p.m. 
today, at which time Bay was found guilty and was nentancad to S9 years’ 
taprionmnent.

SAC Jensen advised that at the eommercesrennt of proceeds 
this moraiig, Attorney Percy Forman addressed the court, stating that 
his client, Bay, was wiling to enter a pien of guilty if U* court would 
accept same and give a 99 year sentence,, and added that be was smoking a 
motion to this effect. Following Foreman’# moton, Bay openly and 
voluntarily agreed to enter a plea of guilty and accept the above-mentoned 
sentence.

The State then introduced five witnesses. There was no cross 
examination of any of the witnesses by defendant's attorney. There was a 
short recess; court then reconvened, at which time James Beasley, 
Assistant Attorney Generali, Shelby County, TemesuMe, gave a summatton 
of all the facts in this- case.

The Judge then indicated to the jury that he wanted a vote from 
them, at which time they did vote to accept a plea of guilty from Bay and 
that be would be sentenced to 99 years’ imp»iiO()mMHL This vote was taken 
in open court, at which time there was a unanimous verdict to accept the 
plea of guilty and sentence of 99 year's. (The all-mole jury 'consisted of 
10 white and 2 Negro jurymen.) The court agreed on tee acceptances of 
the plea of guilty and the 99 year sentence was imposed.

ACTION: Submitted for information.

JBMCmpdW
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

3/10/0
1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosea 
Oftf* Malley

1 - Mr. Bishep

SAC Jessen folephenlcalLly advised the state court proceedings 
at Memphis, Teurniwit, in captioned case, were completed at 13:10 p ». 
today, at which time Ray was found guilty and was sentenced to 99 years* 
imprisomnent.

SAC Jensen advised that at the commencement of proceeding*
this morning, Attorney Percy Foreman addressed the court, stating that 
his client, Ray, was wiling to enter a plea of guilty if the court would 
accept same and give a 99 year sentence, and added ^ he was making a 
motion to this effect. Following Foreman'll motion, Ray openly and 
voluntarily agreed to enter a plea of guilty and accept the aiwve-mentfoiedd 
MStSSM.

The State then introduced five witnesses. There was no cross
•xaminatfon of any of the witnesses by defendant's attoriwy. There was a 
short recess; court then reconvened, at which time James Beasley, 
Assistant Attorney General, Shelby County, Tunnum, gave a summation 
of all the facts in this case.

The Judge then indicated to the jury that he wanted a vote from
them, at which time they did vote to accept a plea of guilty from Ray and 
that he would be sentenred to 99 years' mprrlsomeent. This vote was takes 
in epen court, at which time there was a unacimiMS verdict to accept the 
plan of guilty and sentence of 99 years. (The all-male jury consisted of 
10 white and 2 Negro jurymen.) The court agreed or the acceptance of 
the plea of gutty and the 99 year sentence was imposed.

ACTION: Submitted for information.

JRM:mpd(6)
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Memorandum/^
: Mr. DeLoach , / ' DATE: March 10, 1969

gj Toson

K‘N A

n

Y Gale —

: A. Rosen

SUBJECT: MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 -• Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan 1

Rosen __.—- 
Sullivan ..................
Tovel.  ............ . ■

" Trotter  —
Tele. Room —— 
Holmes __» 
Gandy ■■,■■■■■.■■..

Mr. Long 1
-Mr. Bishop 
- Mr. Sullivan

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

In connection with the scheduled appearance of James Earl Ray and 
his attorney, Percy Foremen, in State Criminal Court, Memphis,, T’ennessee, 
today at 9:30 a. m., the Executive Assistant to the State Attorney General, 
Shelby County,, Memphis, has requested that SAC Jensen appear at his office 
this morning as the possibility exists that SAC Jensen may be called upon to 
testify in state court. ,

The State Attorney General desires to be fully prepared in the event 
Ray enters a guilty plea and if required, SAC Jensen will testify concerning 
receipt of evidence from Memphis Police Department and the chain of evidence; 
brief resume concerning extent of investigation conducted by FBI to identify Ray 
through fingerprints found on items of evidence; and brief statemient that FBI 
investigation to date has not identified any other individuals ‘in a conspiracy.

This was discussed with Mr. D. Robert Owen, Deputy Attittant 
Attorney General, Civil Rights Division of the Department, on 3-9-69, and 
Mr. Owen advised that SAC Jensen should appear as requested and he is 
personally giving authority to SAC Jensen to appear and testify. Mr. Owen 
also advised that a Departmental! attorney wU&b£in Memphis today to protect 
the Government’s interest. SAC Jensen hasbeeii^^inttructed to appear and if pp necessary testify along the lines set forth above^

ACTION: For information. . You will be kept advised of all developments.

REL:erg
(8)
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SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN, 3-8-69

Here is general procedure as it would probably be followed in the 
event a plea of guilty is entered:

A jury must weigh the recommended sentence in firs--degree murder 
cases although it is often simply a formal confirmation of sentence in Tennessee 
courts. It works like this:

A jury is impaneled but individual jurors are not questioned as they 
are when the guilt or •innocdncd of an accused is at stake. The first 12 jurors 
drawn are seated. Then a much abbreviated sdlrcti.on of the proof is presented 
to the jury as the state and the defense call a few key ’witnesses. In summation 
the state recommends a specific sentence, and the defense usually urges the 

jury to retire and confirm the sentence.
Ndwspaper’Commdrical Appeal” says that State Parole Office in 

Memphis said a 99-year sentence can be served completely-in 50 years and 
seven months. A convicted man is eligible for parole after 48 years and six 
months. With maximum good and honor time the term of 99 years could be 
’reduced to 33 years. 1 .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. DeLoach 3/10/69

T. E. Bishop

CLAYD. BLAIR, JR. 
AUTHOR, BANTAM BOOKS; 
BOOK ON JAMES EARL RAY

Previous memoranda have been submittal by me reflect­
ing contacts made by above individual concerning his intentions to 
write a book on James Earl Ray and the King assassination for Bantam 
Books which was to be published within several dayssfler the conclusion 
of the trial of Ray. We have not cooperated with him in connection 
with the preparation of the book but he did furnish us his rough manu­
script for us to look over, at which time several major discrejanuites 
regarding the FBI were pointed out to him. The manuscript was 
hastily and crudely written and based on various newspaper articles 
on the case and some minor personal research by Blair. It is obvious 
that the purpose of this book is to "make a quick buck” by having it 
pubiislied as soon as possible after the completton of the trial.

Blair called Bishop on the afternoon of 3/10/19 from
Memphis and asked if the Bureau now would 'cooperate with him in 
allowing Mm to interview SAC Jensen of the Memphis Office and other 
Agents who worked on the Ray case. He stated this would have to be 
done within the next day or so, so he could revise his book. He was 
advised that it would not be possibte for the Bureau to cooperate in the 
manner he desired.

RECOMMENDATION;

None. For information

-Mr. DeLoach
D- Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Suiitarn 
1 - Mr. Jones

TEBzmls 
(6)
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

March 7, 1969

1 - Mr. Deloach
1 — Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1) - Mr. Long
T - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Sxllivan

This is the case involvnng the murder of 
Maatln Luther King, Jr. .

Judge W. Preston Battle, Criminal Court, Memppis, 
Tennessee, has advised that Percy Foreman, attorney for. 
Japes Earl Ray, requestedpermission to have Ray in court 
Memphhs, Tennessee, at 9:30 a.m. Monday, March 10, 1969. 
Judge Battle expressed the opinion that Mr. Foreman desires 
to enter a guilty plea (state charge of murder) on Raa1* 
behaU at that time, tlahouga, the Judge professed not the 
have specific infomatoon on this point. Judge Bittie 
requested that this matter be given no publicity whatsoever,

ACTION;
This is for information. SAC, Jensen, is closely 

foioownng this mutter and will keep the Bureau advised.

RRLtJms 
(8)
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* 1 - Mr. DeLoach ’ * ,
A.1 Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen , ' .

1 - Mr. Malley *
, * - • U- Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Bishop­

MURKIN . . £1. Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Sulivvan

. This is the casse involving the murder of *
Martin Luther King, Jr. ■ ' . . . .

Attorneys for James Earl Ray argued motions in the 
court of Judge W. Preston Baatle, Mempphs, Tennessee, on 
February 14,"1969. The m>tions and tie results thereof arenas 
foioows: , .

1. Motion to require the return of state's subpoena to the Clerk 
of the Criminal Court: It is noted that subpoenas for witnesses 
who had been requested to testify in the state trial previously 
scheduled for November 12, 1968, were not returned to the clerk 
of the court, but were being held in the State Attorney Genneal's 
office. Judge Battle ruled that the executed subpoenas must be 
returned to the clerk as they are not to be made matter of public 
record and only attorneys for the defense are to be made aware 
of the prosecution witnesses. •
2. Motion to delete from the indictoert the aHases Eric Starvo
Galt, John Willard and Harvey Lohmeyer: Judge Battle denied 
this wtion, stating that the defendant Ray was responsible for 
the use of these aUases and the prosecution had indicated they 
would present evidence to prove such use. . ’

3. Motion to designate court reporters and  for compen­
sation by the State of Terressee: Judge Battle denied this 
motion but agreed to aioow Percy Foreman (Ray's Attorney) to 
have a ivve reporter in the courtromm provided this reporter 
is compensated by the defense. , ,

provi.de

4. Motion to require District Attorney General to prepare and 
present to the court proposed stipulations as to ate undisputed 
t.estpmory of witnesses: Judge Baatle denied this, stating 
that he does not desire to coerce the prosecution into agreeing 
to the stipulate of testpmory. -
ACTION: For information. You will be kept advised of per- 
tn rant developments. ‘

RELjmv . . • '
(8) . . ,
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2/14/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM; SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT; MWIN

Eclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of three 
'motions .having to do with a continuance; with the designation 
of court -reporters!; and with stijralatonis as to the undisputed 
testmony of witnesses.

On 2/14/69, motions made by the defense were argued 
before Judge W. PRESTON BATTLE, Memphis, Tenn. The results 
are as folowm: .
1. MOTION TO REQUIRE THE RETURN OF A STATE'S SUBPOENA TO THE 

CLERK OF THE CRIMINAL COURT

Ths.motion rentes to defense attorneys' deilre to know the identity of the individuals already subpoenaed by, the 
prosecution for the trial of JAIMES EARL RAY. The prosecutoon 
has thus far avoided having the executed subpoenas returned 
to the Clerk of the Court, and the prosecutoon contends that 
they do not desire the news media to learn the idennity of 
winesses under subpoena. Judge BATTLE has now ruled that 
the executed subpoenas must be retuned to the Clerk, however, 
they are not -to be made a matter of public record and only 
attorneys for the defense are to be made aware of the 
prosecution's witnesses. After defense attorneys have_____ 
examined the subpoenas, they are to be given to Judge BATTLE 
for safekeeping. Copies of this motion have previously 
been furnshed the Bureau.

3 - Bureau (Enos. 6)
2 - Memphis

JCHjjap
(5)
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ME 44-1987

2. MOTION TO DELETE FROM THE INDIC^^INC^ THE ALUSES ERIC 
STARVO GALT, JOHN WELLARD, AND HARVEY LOHMEYER.

On 2/14/69, Judge BATTLE denied this ration, stating 
that the defendant RAY was responsible for the use of 
these Utaas and that the prosecution had indicated they 
would present evidence -to .prove such use. It had been 
the contentod of the defense that tie reading of the 
inducement with these aiaises to the July would be 
prejudicial and InUmmHory. Caples of this ration 
have previously been furnished the Bureau.

3. MOTION TO DESIGNATE COURT REPORTSS AND PROVIDE FOR 
COMPENSATION BY THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

It is customary in Tennessee courts to have testtony 
taken by a mrataaical rtcordnng rather than by a live 
court reporter. Such is the practice in Judge BATTLES 
court. The defense has argued that such taking of 
testimony is not roHble and has requested the court to 
designate and to provide compensation for a live reporter. 
On 2/14/^69, Judge BATTLE denied 'this ration but agreed to 
allow FOREMAN to have a Ive reporter in the courtroma 
.provided this reporter is compensated by the defense.

4. MOTION TO REQUIRE DI STRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL TO PREPARE AND 
PERSIST TO THE COURT PROPOSED STIPULATIONS AS TO THE 
UNDISPUTED TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES

The defense has argued that the prosecution is in possession 
of written FBI reports and is aware of the testtony that 
will be given by various witnesses who have been subpoenaed 
both fom out of state and fotm outside this country. The 
defense desires that these be made available to them and 
states that In many Instances the defense will agree to 
stipulation of testimony by certain witnesses, thus mdsing it unnecesury to have them brought at State expense to 
I<mthhs. The prosecution contiends that this is merely an 
attempt by the defense to discover in advance the test moony 
to be given by prosecution witnesses.

. Judge BATTLE denied this, stathg that he does not desire 
to coerce the prosecution into agreeing to the stipulation 
of ttstmoly.

2
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Vf Jin question and answer form Thoro are places in the record where

I 4 ‘ it-appoars that the court; reporter experienced difficulty with his 3j

!c'
recording equipment. This information is statcd because, as we 

have sai.d before, tho record is in such a garbled cexVdtien one 7 •»
>

£z?V
^ -1 » *

3^. reading it coVt tell anything .about it
«#■

t

>5? S For those reasons we do not deem it advicable or

5^"
:^;> necessary to-comment on the various assignments rnado ^.^ '?

J^f'record. ' i:v looking at it in ono way, clearly, there was no just!-

Lj^-rJ^^ flection for a coarch wherein a pictol was found, nor i.s there
** .3 * or.** £ - ", - .

L'j'^W^'.evidence to show that this defendant was giiity of possessing

any

<x

r^i
LV V

5# these burglary tools, but tho record might be looked at fro; a

.’Lt* 4'<o
4 • - h V «x1 
3ir?,.pi.»*

different standpoint and there might be other

loft out which caused the trial judge to rulo

evidence which

as Vo did. It

is

i.s

shown that the jury,was out when most of the ovidence along dif-j

fer^nt lines was given. There is nothing in this record to show

H >^.*^^
any incidents when the jury was in Whether there was sufficient

i

V

C" .

fr

i

t

1
A 1 ■ */!.'

evidence to convict this man. It is for this reason that the

*6 case in reversed and remanded for a new trial 5
,c

! 4 L i </' *•»

M.

6k*

Kt?-

^3; ^4 
7

£

Jr” *
.4 ”

H;umltov S. Burnett, Chief Justice 3

t

1

i
w

».* 3

W a"
;' *>? r
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Briefly, these two cases were treed together, the J
a

defendant, Kornes, being indicted in Case No. 4724 for carrying

a pistol, and Kernos and a man named James W. Tutor were jointly

indicted in Case No 4725 for possessing burglary tools. In the
i

record there is also a copy of another indictment which charges 5

a man named Tholma Roy Tutor with possessing burglary tools. This J
^

V indiement is No. 4836. The minutes o2 the court indicate that 2

casco 4724 and 4725 wcro treed jointly in the present proceedings

5.

F-
If

The bill of exceptions showe that Kernes entered pleas to both

4724 and 4725. The bill of exceptions does not show that the

co-dofeidant entored a plea to the ixdlcment i.n 4725

J 
j

4
iz 
f,
I

technical record docs show that both defendant;
1 s

J

r. This statement is relevant because the entiro record
i 
.3 i

shows that Thoma Roy Tutor was on trial in Caso No. 4725, when

fr as a matter of fact Jaimes W.Tutor was named in the indiement

ft, 
* -6

After the State had presented iec case both Thelma-Roy Tutor and

James W. Tutor testified for the defe A clerk of the court

•i 
i

<

testified that it was James W. Tutor who was actually
2

*
indictmint• Upon motion of the defendant for a directed verdict

►

as toTheme Roy Tutor, the trial judge g

Thoima Roy Tutor but did

The bill 02

exceptions" on the cover

ed a m ial us t;o

not direct a verdict

exceptions

page.

o

narrative bill of

ox
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ROBERT L. KERITES

- V.

STATE Of TENNESSEE

- for- Plaintiff, in Error:

,f. ; Harry U. Scrugga, Jr
- - J. E. Madden
V7 ,M. A.Hinds
^ r Memphis, Tennessee

4 * T

i*

v

Kernes was

ji.

O

MAY 5 1367

BESSIE BUfEAEOE, Clerk

3

SHEIBY CRIMINAL

s Hon. W. Procton Battle

for the State

Edger P. Calhoun 
Assistant Attorney General 
Phil M. Canale, Jr.
Dissrict Attorney General

NION

V
5

Judged
5
3

convicecd of carrying a pistol and fined

$50.00 and sentenced to oleven (11) months and twenty-nine (23)

days in the Shelby County Workhouse in one caso, and sentenced to

servo two year’s in the State penicentiary in another case for thia

possession of burglary tods, from those two conv.c

seasonably appealed, briefs have been filed

and, after roading this record and c

think the record is in cuch a

has

. rd

daring the matte.

bled coxndticn that it i :poS'

siblo to toll heads or tails about the sit■aatCon so that it 'would

be fair to cither the defendant or the Static to render a decision

thereon, for this reason the judgments below are reversed and

tho cause is remanded for as now trial

H
J M

i

(

• 7

* 
»
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17
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24

reporting; in Memhis, Shelby County, Tennessee, who are

available for employment in court reporting

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT

VERNON N SHORT

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY

Sworn to and 
fifth day of

subscribed before me 
February, 1969.

on thi

DODSON
Notary Public at Large 

Static of Tennessee

My comission expires February 4, 1970.

-2-
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6

7

8

9

10

11

12
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14

15

16

17
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19
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23

24

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
)

VS )
) No

JAMES EARL RAY, ETC., )
)

Defendant. )

AFFIDAVIT OF VERNON N. SHORT

STATE OF TENNESSEE ) 
) ss ■

COUNTY OF SHELBY ) ■

Vernon N. Short, being duly sworn, deposes 

and says:

‘ That he is a Notary Public at Large for the J

State of Tennessee and is currently practicing his skill 

of shorthand (court) reporting in the free-lance field in 

Memphis and Shelby County, Tennessee, and has been actively 

engaged in that locale since May 1957.

That he is a meper Jin good standing of the 

national, state, and local shorthand reporting associations”' 

and JLs currently vice-president of the Memphis & Shelby 

County Shorthand Reporters Associ^on.

That as of ms date, February 5, 1969, there 

are a pinPmum of fifteen (15) shorthand reporters actively ( 

engaged in the free-annce field of court and general

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



* On this the  day of February, A.D., 1969, was duly

: . presented the foregoing Defendant's Motion to nominate and ap-
. point quulifeed reporters and auxiliary court reporters and to

; fix their compensation and provi.de their payment by the S^te

j of Tenneessee and to enter an order conSrollSng the sale, dis­

: semination, cirulation and reproducing of daily copy of the
! , Cour proceedings and forbdddnng same by any one ^her th^
£ , the duly appointed Coau-t Reporters and duly appointed nuiliary

J . reporters, as a unit, and said mooion was duly considered by the 
• Cout, and the Ciout being of the opinion that same should be

f granted, it its, accordingly:
z GRANTED in Hl things as more particularly appears by

i - an order this day entered herein*
। OVERRULED and DENIED, to which action of the Cou-t in over-
i ■ ’ ruHng said motion the Defendant then and there in open Cwt ex-
( _ , cepted, and said mooion, together with this ruUng thereon and
i: , Defendants exception thereto is here now ordered fieed as a part

: - of the record of this case. ’

W. PRESWTOTLETJudge

1
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* r

$

reporters, without permission to duplicate said original trans­

cript of daily proceedings having been applied for in writing

to this Court and without a hearing having been had on such ap -

plication to duplicate and without an order first having been

entered of record by the Co out so permtting such duplication 

and for such other and further order’s with refeennee to the
reporting, duppicating and disseminatinn of such prodeedings as
the court my deem firt, suitable and proper, as said Defendant

in duty bound, Wil ever pray

4

<

#

J 
i

i 4 J ;
<

^JAjMEs^ARL. RAY, Defendant
•I 
< i

> >
STATE OF TENNESSEE /

F

£

*

COUNTY OF SHELBY

SUBSCRIBED AND swworn to before me the undersigned Notary
Public in and for Shelby County, Trinrssre, by JAMES EARL RAY

known to me, this day of February, A. D., 1969

Notary Public in and for
Shelby County, Tennessec

1

j

i¥ 
i
s i
5

SEAL I

/

A
Hugh Stanton, Jr

PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE 
_ SHELBY CO., TENNESSEE.

rrrCy■Fi;remai; Attorney at Law

Of counsel.
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subject this Couut to the impossible task of supervision cubh 
legally unauthorized employees of the various letter serfices, 

duplicating machine people, transcribers, recorders, out of 

the presence of the Cout and beyond the Cour’s cultrul, Hl 

in violation of the spiiit and the letter of the law as laid 

down in articles 40-2029 through 40-2043, aforesaid, and espec- 

iHly of article 40-2038 which provides:
"The reporters shan be subject to the supervision of 
the appoonting judge in the perUom^ltnce of their du-

• ties, INCLUDING DEALINGS WITH THE PARTIES REQUESTING 
TRANSCRIPTS www«! (emphasis added).

< %

J < 1

-i 
J 
J

And, in this connection, Defendant 

the expressed demand for copies of

is informed and believes that *

> Widely based that a proper control
said daaiy transcript is so 

by the Court and the limita-
54

r

tion of the right to produce and seel such daily copy to the 
coxu-t lppULntid-COlur.ripurtir and aaX.iaxyreporttirs can make 

daily copy available at littee or not ldddtjUta:L.exKense to the

<

4
J > 
i
ifA A
I

l

$

*

»,
45

i

State ^f TitniSseo.o-,,A□eastJ.□h^lt such can be available as

daily copy Within the cost of what would be the normal 

such daaiy proceedings if produced in due Ume and n°t

copy rates

VII

This Defendant says that he i.s without funds With

cost of

at daaiy

which to

engage, employ and compensate such duly appointed reporter and

such nuciliary reporters hereinabove

WHEREFORE

to nominate and

auxiliary court
and to enter an

requested

premises considered, 
appoint a qualified

Defendant prays the Court 
Cuut Reporter and such

reporters as may to the Court seem ticissar•y 

order providing for their cumppetsti<)n by the

State of Tittissii, as provided by law,and, also, that t.he Cou't 

enter an order providing that such duly appointed court report­

ers and miliary court reporters, as a unnt, and they only shan 

hove the right to seel and or offer for sale transcripts of the 
daily proceedings, and that no copies of such proceedings shhn 
be duplicated and circulated by any original purchaser of such 

a copy of a tijranscript of any dxny proceiditgs by any person , 

firm orcuriu.atiun u agett^ireuf\ except suchaJpiUltted court

i 
j

r i 
t

5 r<

f

I

»

i
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!

>
i

*

t 
I 
J 
!

Ci
L

?

I

4

that right by faiinng to provide a qualifeed court reporter 

would be and is a deprivation of the right of the Defendant

to ’effective represtmtatiorr„ofJCoUJS<tP_as we^ as of due

process of law, guaranteed under the Cnnsitutoons aforesadd■»
of the United States of Aieica and of the State rfXrnrrssrr

V
Defendant says that daily copy of the proceedings

needed for his effective representation by counsel, and

such wll require alternaee court reporters working in

t

■ €

will be

that

relays
to prepare such copy. That it is a physical iipoosSblility

for one reporter to carry the load of taking a

and then transcribing it before the succeeding

Court has the authority under 40-2032, T.C.C.P

J

day's testimony
day. That this

to appoint such

auxiliary reporters as the exigencies of the case may require 
and that at least one and perhaps two such auxiliary reporters 
should be appointed, and their compen^ion as weei as that of 

the first such reporter should be provided for and should be 

paid by the State of Trrrrsstr.

VI

This Defendant is inrrrmed and believes and upon such infor

mtion llregts
cing equipment 

for coinitrial

as a fact that various news agencies, reprodu- 
companies and other comai'eria! enterprises, eithor 

profit of for the advertisnng value to be derived
therefrom, have contraceed and agreed to furnish numerous office 

personnel, agents, representatives, operators and others to du­

plicate, disseminate, merchandise and *01 the prrceedirgs on 

a daily basis to news me&a, writers, wire services and other 
curious and or intetesedd persons, fimms and corporations, as 

such proceedings of th! trial of this^lsr may bi or brcomr 
available from the mechanical recording devices that woud be 
used should this morirr be denied. 40-2034i^rhrr; <s‘*“^^ 

Defendant says that money ihangri•s inthrtemelr of jus- 

tico are not contempla^d by the spprit or letter of tte law 
fc.  —.. —„ .. — mlltMili..   k ^^ ^^ -h^ UM ----- -1

of Trnrrssrr. That such a course of comercializnng the dis- 

seWnation of the proceedings of this Honorable C^ would

i 
5 I

5

4 <
,4

I

..5
-> ’i

i
i

»

i
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& J Page Two 8
t

of approximately 1,000,(0)0 or more inhabitants and having with-

\

r

$ 8 -

8
I

st,

in its territorial area at lease

iieed Cout Reporters, including 

two dozen such who are available

several dozen eMnently

but not limited to more
for appointment by this

as Reporter and Auxiliary Reporter too act as such in tho 

styled cases and as herein prayed for.

qual- 
than

Court
above

Therefore, Shelby County, Tennessee does not c^e within 

the proVisoons of Article 40-2042 of the Tennessee Code of Crim- 

inal'procedure which article authoriees the use of 'recording

equipment in Ibu of a qualified* Curt Reporter in 

ties where no quuaified Curt Reporter is o^ilabb 

the proceedings. Shelby County has an abundance of 

fied reporters, and dm proc ess of law provided by 

tutOons of the State of Tennessee and of the United

remote coun-

to record

such quuai-

the Coonti-
States of

Ameiica justify and require the appointment of such quuaifeed 
repeater too record the proceedings in the above styled ca^s 

against this Defendant.
IV.

However, the general practice prevaaiing for the recording 

of proceedings in the trials of felony criminal cases in Shelby 

County, Tennessee, and which will prevaal in this case in th° 
event of the overrulig of this motion, is to have such proceed­
ings ^recorded* on a mechanical dictating machine by a deputty

clerk of to he Curt, which the Statutes 
authorizes only in Counties in which, a 

tify 'that no qtulifeed court reporter 
proc eeedngs’.

Defendant says that the purported

of the State of Tennessee

judge can truthfully cer- 

is available too record the

recording of the proceeding

*

'i

4

i
1
c

i

« 
i

t

I
i

i

i

by such mechanical device is inadequate, inaccurate, haphazard, and 

cOm>peteiy unreliable. That Defendant is charged in unr of thco 

above cases with m urder with malice aforetOought for which uir of 

the alternate ouiithmeits is Death. That he has the C^Utut!^! 

right of appeal in the event of conviction, which carries with it 
the right to have a truly accurate record of the proceedings ^low 
for the guidance of the loPonllte tribunal in reveewing his tria. 
beiow, and, as above pleaded, any derogation or infrigretrit of
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IN THE CRIMING COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

DIVISION III

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Vs

JAMES EARL RAY

।

4 t
3

NOS. 16645 and 16819
7
4

MOTION TO DESIGNATE COURT REPORTERS AND PROVIDE FOR \ 
_THEIR_COMP^SSVHON BY THESTATE OFTENNESSEE X

TO SAID HONORABLE COURT:

COMES NOW, James Earl Ray, Descendant in the abovo styled 
and numbered causes and files this Motion to Designate Court 

Reporters and to enter an order that wil provide for the pay­
ment of their fees^by the State of Tennessee; and, in support 

of said motion woULd respeeCfULly show the Court as fonows, to- 

W.t:

I
Said Defendant has heretofore testified in open court to 

the fact that he is an indigent person and has been so adjud­

icated by this Court; and, pursuant to said fnndnng this C>urt 
has appointed the Public Defendor of Shelby County to act as 

counsel for said Defendant. Co-counsel, Percy Foreman, admit - 

ted for the purpose of appearing in the above cases has received 

no fee and does not contemplaee that he WIL receive any such 
fee.for his appearance herein. Pictures "^ 500 0

II.

This motion is fUed pursuant to the provi-soons of the Ten­

nessee Code of Criminal Procedure, Artimes 40-2029 through 40­
2043, inclusive, the same being Chapter 221 of the Sesions Laws 

of the Legislatuee of the State of Tennessee, Acts of 1965, which 

give the Court the power and authority to grant all of the relief 
herein prayed for, and, in the opinion of the att orneys for this 

Defendant, make the granting of suchJ'eLief^mandatlr5r. Differ

III.
defendant says that Shelby County, Tennessee is a principal

metropolitan area of the State of Tennessee, having a population

-j

J
"‘I

i
J

*

!I. 4
44

it

J
i

£ 
i

X

1

1 
’t

i

i
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Page Four - Motion t;o Stipulate

ORDER

k

x

On this the ____ day of February, A.D., 1969, the for'e - 
going Motion to Require the Dissrict Attorney General and 

prosecuting attonnoys to prepare and present proposed stipu­

lations as to the testimony of witnesses residnng beyond Shelby 

Cnunty, Tenmennee, was presented to and considered by the Cout, 

and the Coou*t having considered the same, and bllievOng the ad-

ministration of

i

J

pedited by such 

his counsel, it 
: GRANTED as

justcee would be facilitaedd and the trial ix- 

stipulations, as proposed by the Defends and 

is, accordingly:
more particularly appears by an ir•dlr to that

. effect this day entered herein
OVERRULED and REFUSED, t;o Which action of the Covut in wer- 

ruinng and refusnng to grant said motion the Defendant then and
1

i 
t

there in open 
order thereon
io overruling

court excepted, and said mooion, together With this 

and Defondants exception to the action of the Coxut 

and refusing said mooion axe here-now ordered filed

!
t

a s a part of the record of this case. ‘ i

J

I . t4
W. PrEsWB'aMlE, Judge

1
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Page Three - Motion to Stipulate

J
4 
i

i 4 ,S
1 ,

* i

I 1
4 
(

T ► '
Sv

t i

V

Defendant says that this mooion is fieed herein ap­
proximately one month before any of said witnesses wi.1 have 

left their homes and thereby obligated Shelby acuity, Tennessee

for

ple
the

the payment of their travel and living expenses, and in am­

time for the preparation, presentation and consideration of 

proposal to stipulate and for the entering into said stipula-

.tion

Furthermore, that the prosecUtoon has in its possession 

a detailed report of the interveews of such Witnesses by the agents 

of the Federal Burdau of Investigation and by its own inrestiga - 

tors and is we! aware of what their testimony WH be and the prep­
aration of such proposed stipulatones wi.1 not unduly inconvenience 
the prosecution, and that for every penny of expense incident to 
the preparation of such^stipulatonn, approximately ^lOOO.OOcan 
be savtd_tht taxpaytrs.-of-Stby..aounty2 Tenntsstt.

V

Th.s Defendant and his attorneys verily believe that 
every word of testimony that could be available from 9999% of 

said witnesses, in person, can be stipulated and made a part of 

the record thereby.
WHEREFORE, premises considered, Defendant prays that 

an order enter directing the District Attorney General and his 

assistants attorney general to prepare and present to this Curt 
within five days of the presentation of this motion a proposed 

stipulation as to the testmmony of each and every witness it has 

furnshhed Defense Cunsel, who reside beyond the limits of Shelby 
tontssee '—-— ..... -.—.—....

County, T^xap, to the end that_such preposed stipulates or as 

mushJhtrtofJs^ay^t-undVsPutrds^t^nttrtdLio^oL.vnaadva^^ by 
the Defendant-and his attorneys, before the financial expense 

and drain on Shelbyat;untysL.^■tasU£y_sha:■l_t£c.ur, as Defendant,

PUBLIC DEFENDERS

3

1

J »

$
I

< 
3

f ♦
J 

'fl «
* 
c

3
r

3

"i s

X
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rC^\ W /Page 2 - Mo^u to Stipulate. ^ ‘
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!4

<
J

1

I
r

t

A

nied and this Defendant and his attorneys are Wiling t;o stipulate 

either to the fact or the testimony of such absent Wtnesses, so 

as to save the expense of their transportatinn and maintenance as 

Wtnesses throughout the trial of this case. Defendant says that 

if the prosecutoon insists on the bringing of said Wtnesses in

, person, that his attorneys can not, in good' conscience, agree to 

their .release and return to their distant homes unil the conclu - 
sion of the trial, and therefore their maintenance may cover a 

period of three to six months, more or less. IntfiOaJioO
II.

/
I

.5

4A4
i

A 
j

* . i -
h. -

»-

^V
5

Defendant further says the presentation of said Witnesses

. , in person, rather than by stipulatoon ad prayed for herein, Will
- untidy delay, impede and waste the time of this Honorable Cornet,

! needlessly and wassefully. That there is not physical posssillit? 
■ of this case terminating in less than four months, if the prosecu- 
‘ tion persists in the personal presentation of said witnesses.

Furthermore, such an extended trial i.s calculated to so confuse

."I

9
5

$

r

I
a lay jury as to prevent the proper consideration by the jury of

MMMMM**
4

r<

I 4

*

p

r

<

*

the pertinent and fssefOisl facts a^ testmrnony to tie issues 
raised by the pl.fsdtngs

III

A 5 J

J
Defendant says that it is not meet nor proper that the

Wee of jurors who might be selected in this case be conummed for 

weeks on end by undisputed and immateial testmwny that can be ' $

made available and received into evidence by stipulation. Nor is 

it fair to the treasury of Shelby Cownty that the processes of 

justcee be stranned and penalized, when such can be avoided by 
stipulation. with

Defendant says that such Wtnesses whose testimony can 

be stipulated come from: England, Canada, Portugal, CaSifiroia 

Alabama, Washington, Georgia and elsewhere ^d the law requires 

the advance to them of ten cents ($.10c) per die each way plus 

living expenses whle in atfonaanfe on the Cort.

1 <
f ! 
JJ 4

i

4.

* 
i
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IN THE CRIMINAL. COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY , TENNESSEE

DIVISION III

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Vs Nos. 16,645 and 16,619

JAMES EARL RAY

MOTION TO REQUIRE 
SENT TO THE COURT

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL TO PREPARE AND PRE­
PROPOSED STIBULATOONS AS TO THE UNDISPUTED

TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES

I

*
X

5

j

TO SAID HONORABLE COURT:
J

*

I

r

COMES now, J ames Earl Ray, Defendant, acting herein
by and through

to require the 
present to the

his attorneys of record, and fiees this his mooion

prosecuting attorneys in this case to prepare and

Cou't and

posed stipulatona of the

side Shelby County, Tenn

to said attorneys for the defense a pro-
testimony of all witnesses residing out-
issii, whose names have been furnshhed

said attorneys for the defense as possible witnesses for the pros­
ecution, in support of which naooion said Defendant: would respect -
fully show the Curt:

f
1

t
I

The office of the Dissrict Attorney General has hereto-

fore pursuant to and order

j 
j 
F

fense counsel With the names

of the Court so to do, furnihhld 
of some 360 or more witnesses as

de-

pos-
i

sible Witnesses to be called and offered as Witnesses for the pros-
ecution at the trial of the above case or cases.

A very large number of these witnesses reside abroad or 
in other States titan Tlnnlssll. The expense of bringing said wt- 

nls3l3 and their maintenance during this trial could cincelvablly■
■ cost the taxpayers of Shelby County and the State of Tennises as 

much as a half milion ($500,000.00) dollars, that could be bet-

ter spent for other needful purposes
Because,

articles availabee

flect his travels,

foreign cotmnries

£

4 
i

Defendant says, from magazine and newspaper

to him and his attorneys, purporting to re -

contact;a and acciviteos in distant states and

mo3t, if not ail such reports will not be de-
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MAIN AT RUSK

law orricco or 
Percy Foremant 

004 SOUTH COAST QUII.OINO 

Houston, TXXAS 77002 CA 493221

Sheraton - P eabody 
Memphis, Tennessee 

Room 1125
February 14, 1969

Michael D. Eugene, Esq., 
Abomey, Counselor and

Barrister,
25 Rowsley, A venue.

Dear Mr. Eugene:

mooning.
Your letter of the 10th reached me this (Friday)

The mistake in the amount of rerndtannce was that 
of the banker at the Union Planters National Bink. I have 
this day writeen him an additional check $250.00 (the first 
one was $34.05). A cashher’s check for L104.105 is enclosed 
herewith. I am s ure the documents, testimony and deposi - 
tions Will come forward Wthout delay.

You are correct in that we need:

(1) The affidavits of the 20 prosecute Wtnesses 
• furhshedd you in advance of the hearing. These

include that of Mr. Bonebrake. Also, 19 others. 
Also exhhbits attached ahereao, requisiSon from 
ahe United Staaes Ambassador ao London, ane Cer- 

■ • tiiicaae of detention, autoposy of Matin Luther 
King, his death certifcaaee and others too numer­
ous to ienniin. .

(2) A transcriptoon of the oral evidence tak^at tie 
. . extradition hearing in Lindin, when James &$al

Ray was ordered into the custody of the United 
States authorises.
All the above you state you sent Mr. Arthur J. Ha­

nes Sr., on November 1st, without a covering letter. Mr. 
Hanes has-never furnshhed us a single sheet of any of the 
above. Nor did no gi^ us the Press Assertion Special Ser­
vice account of the hearing. But we did receive a copy of ■ 
this iatter from a writer, Wiliamm Bradford Huie, about 10 . 
days ago. He stated that^he obtained it from Arthur J. Hanes 
Sr., the preceding Saturday afternoon, upon agreeing to pay 
him an additiinal $5,000.00*
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25, ROWSLEY AVENUE, 
HENDON, N.W.4

The third category of documents is simply the transcription 
o2 the London hearing which I obtained foom the Pross 
.Asooiatoons Special Sex-vice and to which,again, you refer 
io. your letter as being in your possession. '

s 'obvious from your letter that your main concern relates
first bundlo of documents, x•dfirrcd to above, and alsoy‘ 
ltdx- part of the depoostions. Copies of those ✓ *

. documents were forwarded by mo to Mr. /Hanos on or about t;he J

to

1st November Inst 
was quito apparen

I did not send a covering Hotter as it
from Mr. Han^ urgent

required these documents with the utmost 
merely sent him a cirrlimontary slip. I 
that I cannot be more speecfic as far as 
concerned but I am satisfeed that it was

request, that Iio 
expedition and H 
therefore regret 
the dato is
around

period. This i.s an extremely bulky collection 
and in Hl, they number over two hundred pages.

the aforesaid p,
of documents ।

cknowledgo receipt of your cheque in the sum of 214.5s
but unfortunately there appears to have been some sort of 
clerical error. The oquu.val.ent English x-emuneration for
85 dollars is 2118.15s

no obliged to receivo is 2100.10o
Tho balance that 1 would therefore

Upon recoipt of this
sum I shall despatch the required documents by Express I

14 would ldditiooally inoorm you that there are several lo
.y possession relatnng to this case

you may f 
addressed

'nd interesting Unfortunately
o my firm, I cannot roinnquish them

shall bring them with me to show you

Percy Foreman Esquire,
C/O Room 
Shoraton

1125, 
Poabody Hotel 
Tonnossoo,

U.S

terrs
he contents of which 
. as these were

but I confirm
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Dear Mr. Foreman,

25, ROWSLEY AVENUE, 
HENDON, N.W.4

10th February, 1969

Who reason for my not having replied to your letter of the 
32o0 January its duo to MytovVng been away from the offico 
for the past few days and having just returned.
I an therefore replying to you immooiately as, obviously, 
there is some urgency in your request.
The times of your tceci>hone calls to my offico and the 
substance of the convorsatonns botwoon us are ionfrrinod by

t In order to clarify any confusion that may have arisen with . 
: regard to the character of the documents relating to the
| trial proceedings in London, I would inOorra you of the
I foioowing.

* • Those documents m.ay, for the sake of convenience, be divdded
» in-co three parts.

s Firstly, there is the bundle of documents which comprises
; the Affidavits of approximately twenty Prosocutom winncsses
: luding Bmebrrae’s), various exhibits atacched thereto
| an.d also other documents such as the requisition fom the
j United States Ambassador to Lrrdrn, the Coerificatb of
| Detention, the autopsy report on Matin Luther King and his
| deach cebtificatb, and also other documents too numerous to
! deeaai. These documents fome^the basis of the Prosecuton
? case in the Lrrdrr Extraditoon Prrcebdrngs and were served on
’ my firn prior to th'e Hearing.

‘ The second category Vff documents are those which comprise
? the oral evidence taken at tho aforesaid hearings and which 

we term "depooitoons". Incudded in those would be the oral
• staeomerts of Ray, to which you refer in your letter. In
; ’ English proceedings, only the ^swers of tho witness or

_ defendant are noted in the depositions and no note is ever
taken of the questoons asked. ,

/coatnuued ..... :
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between the United States and Great Britain, so as to file 
any preliminary mooions revealed as necessary by such ' '

testimony foom depooitions and affidavits as may be incuuded 
in the 200 pages referred to in Michael D. Eugene's letter

. of February 10, 1969.

' Forreach and all of the foregoing reasons

and because investigators of the PuUlic Defender’s Office, 

Shelby County, have not completed and W.H not be able to 

complete an adequate investigation and interview of witnesses, 

so as to be prepared for trial on March 3rd, this Defendant 

respectfully prays the. Cotut to grant an adddtionai continuance 
for such length of time as the Court may deem proper,

' - ’ ’ ' • - JAMES EARL.RAY .

/ AFFIDAVIT ’ '

STATE OF TENNESSEE ' ‘ •

COUNTY OF SHELBY . '

Before me, the undersgneed Notary PUbic, in and for
.Shelby County, Tennessee, on this day personally appeared . 
James Ealy Ray, through, being by me first duly sworn, ' ;
on oath, says: ' / .

The foregoing allegations tin the aforesaid m>tion .-
' for a continuance are true. .

JAMESnEARTRAY \ \

Subscribed and sworn to at MemmOii', Tennessee, this 
14th day of February, 1969.

. r Notary ~Puu>lic " ■
My Commmssion Expires:.. . - -
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Approximately seven to ten days ago, through 

the intervention and offices of William Bradford Huie, a 

writer, and freend of Arthfur J. Hanes, Sr., the said Percy .

Foreman was able to obtain an idddtioeil 150 pages, more or 

less of investigatory effort, which, for the first tame, 
was furnsshed information upon which to baste an. investigation.

(4)' However, no part of the maeriai mentioned 
in the first paragraph (3) herenabbvee were incUuded in any 

portoons of the fiees turned over to said Percy Foreman, 
either directly or through WUUmn Bradford Huie.

----------  Tgere is attached hereto a photocopy of a 

letter dated February 10, 1969, foOm Michael D. Eugene, 

25 Howsley Avenue, Hendon, N.W. 4, London, England, the • 

attorney who represented Jaimes Earl Ray at his extradit^n 

hearing in July of 1968, which states iatigoiiially that on 

November 1, 1968, all of this maerial ’mater was sent 
Mr. Hanes foom London, England, to Birmnggham, Alabama, . *

to-with- ‘

"It is obvious foom your letter that 
. your main iiecer•n relates to the first bundle 

of documents, referred to above, and also 
the greater part of-the depositions. Copies 
of these documents were forwarded by me to . -

- Mr.‘Hanes on or about the 1st November last. —-
I ,did not send a covering letter as it was 
quite apparent foom Mr. Hanes urgent request, 
that he required these documents with the 
utmost expeedtion and I merely sent him a 
complimentary slip. I therefore regret that

_ I caeeit be more specCfic as far as the date i.s 
concerned but I am satisfied that it was around 
the aforesaid period. This is an extremely 
bulky colle'ctoon of documents and i.n all, they 
number ,over two hundred pages."

There is also attached hereto a photocopy •
‘;- "r-s page of “ I®1--2' " .the first page of a letter writeen by present counsel for ,

Defendant to Michael D. Eugene, ' ‘ -

A proper preparation of this case, requires -
that the London depooitions, affidavits, exhibits, and 

testmrnony be available tof Counsel for Defendant in order 
that he may brief the law of extradit^n and the Treaties
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. ’ (3) In addition, although Counsel for this '

; , Defendant has assidiously pursued an effort to obtain
| • depooStions, affidavits, exhibits, and statements, made the
: .. .basis for the extradxtoon of Defendant, foom London, England,

■ ' ‘ . to MernmPis, Tennessee, he has not been successsiUL. . * ■

■ . - On November 12, 1968, this Honorable Court

J directed Arthur J. Hanes, Esquire, former attorney for the . ■
• defendant, to deliver his fiees and investigate reports ;

, . to Percy Foreman, his successor as defense counsel, and, "'

■ alhlnough said Percy FForeman caUed on the said Arthur _ ’ .
* * Hanes.at his office in ’’Birmingham, Alabama, the foiowwing \ r

‘ Monday to receive such fiees, the same were not forhhcomi.nn. -
■ The said Percy-Foreman requested said fiees and investigate

: eeprts of the said Arthur J. Hanes, Sr., in the Courtoomm -
J '' ^ on November 12,1968, immeddateey upon the Court staUng .

j \ fromrn the Bench his mandate that such fiees and reports be ‘

■ ’ surrendered to the successor attorney. The said Arthur J. ’

- . Hanes,'S’., had therefore been paid $30,000 by and at the I
• ■ request of the Defendant, and said fiees and investigative - -

• - reports had been accumulated through the expenditure of .

J • this money derived from this Defendant. - * ' .

r •* The only writnng, report or exhibit of any

: kind obtained by Percy Foreman foom Arthur J. Hanes on his

* visit to Mr. Hanes' office in Bimminhham about the 18th of / _
J • — November, 1968, were penciled notes repooduced by photocopy

: * of an aieeged recording of a police broadcast made in Memphis

i , about 6:00 p.m. on April 4, 1968. - ’

‘ ■ Upon reporting this fact to this Honorable

. Court, a written order was entered by the Court and served on "

: Arthur J. Hanes, Sr., whereupon, the said Percy Foreman . ’

• '. received photocopy of approximately 19 pages, more or less,

. of ineevveews with witnesses, most of which ineewewse son­
. si.:sted solely of impeaching testimony.

• • . ^ • ? j ■ . ; — - r^- ~ ', !l'
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

' DIVISOON III ’

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS. ' NO. 16645

JAMES EARL RAY, r

Defendant.

. MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE -

Comes now James Earl Ray, the LDefendant, and moves 

the Court for an additional continuance in support of which 
he would respectfully represeent and show the court: -

(1) On November 12, 1968, this Conurt tontnnued 

this cause ’unntl March 3, 1969, having estimated that 202 
days should be sufficient time for p;re'^Cin>n. That on 

December 23, 1968, and unil January 20, 1969, Chief Counsel 

for the Defendant, Percy Foreman, was continuously confined 

to bed with pneumonia, except for a two-day period. That ■ 

he had a relapse after two days and spent an additional

twelve.days confined to bed., Thus losing more 3than 27 days 

of "the original 101.days allowed by the Court for preparation. 
On January 20th and continuousyy thereafter, until the date ’ 
of this report and the fiinng of this motion, said Counsel 

for the Defendant fhas spent foom Sunday eventing through 
Friday night inMemphis,^Tennessee , working exclusively on 

preparation for the trial of this case. ’ He proposes so doing 
unnil the case is ready for trial. -

(2) Likewise, Defendant has applied for permission
to take depooitions of maaeriai witnesses in other staters and
he anticipates taking of such depositions will be permitted
in some instances. The mechanics of taking said depooitioni,
if so permitted , will consumie at least 30 days fromm the enery

of the order of their being taken which, alone 

beyond the date of March 3, 1969.

would extend
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BACKGROUND DATA:

"Who's Who in Ameeica" identifies Percy Foreman as 
a native Texan, born in Polk Comity, Texas, June 21, 1902. 
He receded ^ law degree from taxed UniMeeity ta 1927 M?__  
is a remixer of the Amercan, Texas and Houston bar asscoiations.
INFORMATION IN BUFIIES:

Bureau files charaterize Foreman as one of the 
most briliirnt criminal attorneys in the country, particularly 
in the field of homicides. His strong points are selection 
of a jury and persuasive arguments, particularly "reasonable 
doubb." He has been extremely successful at impressing jurees, 
particularly when a .Judge has sHow? great totitoxe in the 
questiontog of prospective .Jurors. In such cases, he has 
hired local attorneys to familiarize him with the area and 
local situations. He has an excellent memory for names and 
uses this talent and information when questionnng the panel in 
order to establish a personal feeling with those picked for toe 
jury. (44-38861)

Foreman's weakness, if any, is his lack of legal 
knowledge. He overcomes this weakness by firing tacal attoneyrs 
known for their legal abblity. In the past he employed Luther 
Joses, a legal authority in Co:rpus Chrrsti, Texas; Gilbert 
Sharpe, a member now of the Texas Court of Civil Appals; and 
Must recently C. Anthony Friooux, a former Assistant United 
States Attorney of Houston, Texas. Foreman genriaill pays 
these attorneys very wen for their services, usually up 
to $1,000 per day in the courtromm, depending on the size of 
his fee. In this regard, it should be noted that Foreman 
as a role in the past has not accepted cases ^toM paid to 
advance. In one Bureau case, "David Clifton Stephens, Et A1, 
Fraud Against the Government" Stephens advised Speetol Agent 
Jo^ph J. Doling that after he (Stephens) was convicted and 
lost his appeal that Foreman required Stephens to sell his 
home, and Stephen's son, Larry Stephens, Dallas Cowboy Footban 
player, borrow the reminder of Foreman's fee before Foreman 
entered the case. (58-5155)

Foreman has representod individuals torelred to 
iniettigatir1S3 conducted by our Houston Division and repeatedly 
refuses permission for clients to be toeeiviewed by Bureau 
Agents. However, Foreman has not been successful in winning 
acqqtttalt in Federal court. It to genreaill b^tored toat ^to

EAM CONTINUED - OVER
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lack of success in Federal court is due to stricter rules of 
conduct enforced during a triLal by Federal .judges. Foreman is 
adept at "side-bar" remarks and ridcculing the prosecutor and 
prosecution witnesses. When a Judge limits Foremans attempts 
to display his courroom antics. Foreman attempts to get a 
hung Jury by appealing to one or two Jurors who appear to 
be sympathetic towards his case. In addition, he reportedly 
would stoop to any limit in effort to produce a witness to 
gain acquuttal for his clients. He further its described as 
a "big blow hard" who wil back down when confronted with the 
facts, and also has the reputation for injecting i.nto his cases 
such civil rights issues as aUeged abuse by irrtsting officers. 
(62-9-12-220)

In the Stephens' case mentioned above, Foreman obtained
a mistrial under Title 18, Section 3500, Jenck's Act, when a 
government witness admitted under cross examination that he had 
been iLntewteeed by another government agency, and which ineevveew 
was unknown to the FBI or U. S. Attorney. In a case entiteed 
"Richard Arno Yerxa, AKA.; Et A1, Interstate Transootation of 
Obscene Matter," Foreman appealed to a few Jurors who held out 
for acquittal-, thus causing a hung Jury and mstrial. If 
permitted by the Judge in a capital case, Foreman attempts to 
convive the Jury that the victim was a culprit or scoundrel and 
got what he deserved. This its his main defense in capptal cases. 
Gtetaily, Foreman appears bored when the prosecution has its 
witnesses on direct examination and tries to convey this feeling 
to the Jury. .(145-2846)

Biufiles reveal an indictment was returned in Horsten, 
Texas, in October, 1937, charging Foreman with subornation of 
perjury, a felony, A nolle proseuui was entered 3/18/38. Foreman 
was also indicted by a Grand Jury in Houston for keeping and 
exhibiting a policy game, a feOony, and on 11/1/43, was found 
not guity after a Jury trial. (87-55433)

In an ITSMV case in which he was defense attorney,
Foreman told a U. S. District Judge in Houston in chanters that 
he needed time to investigate aieeged ransacking by Bureau Agenits 
of a law office of two subjects in Chicago. The subjects had been 
arrested in Chicago in 1959 and been ordered to appear in Houston 
for trial. There was no foundation for this allegation. During 
cross examination of a Bureau Agent in January, 1960, Foreman 
referred to the Bureau as "constabulary” and "Federal police"; 
howvvr, he pariiily thereafter voluntered that he intented no 
disrespect. (29-18886)

By cover letter dated Appri 2, 1957, Foreman fowwarded
a letter he received through the U. S. Miils to the Horsten 
postal inspector. Foreman advised that alhhough the letter was 
received on 3/18/57, he had "Just opened it.” The letter, in 
essence, was from eleven of Fratmllai's former clients who charged

- 2 -
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